INTEREST RATE RISK IN TRADING BOOK

Interest rate risk is the risk of changes in the fair value of a financial instrument due to changes in market interest rates.

The Bank is allowed to trade / hold only those interest rate risk instruments for which there is valid approval of the

Management Board, at the proposal of the Asset and Liability Management Committee of OTP Bank Nyrt, and if there

are valid and sufficient limits.

Interest rate risk limits limit the Treasury's exposure to bonds, interest rate swaps (IRSs), Forward rate agreements

(FRAs), repo deals and other derivative transactions containing interest rate risk.

Risk is measured by calculating the change in the net present value of the portfolio in the event of a shift in the reference

interest rate curve by 1 basis point and is limited by the BPV (Basis Point Value) limits.

The tables below show the sensitivity to change in interest rate where the increase in the net present value of all future

cash flows is shown as a positive number and a decrease as a negative number.

Overview of sensitivity to changes in interest rates of 1 basis point per currency (in HRK thousand)

31.12.2019 1W-1Y 1Y-10Y 10y-15Y TOTAL

EUR 21.19 37.60 (0.08) 58.71

HRK (69.50) 38.73 0.00 (30.77)

USD 45.25 0.53 0.00 45.78

other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total (3.06) 76.86 (0.08) 73.72

31.12.2018 1W-1Y 1Y-10Y 10y-15Y TOTAL

EUR 4.89 22.71 0.00 27.61

USD 13.39 (0.05) 0.00 13.34

HRK (16.68) 55.11 0.00 38.44

other 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01

Total 1.62 77.77 0.00 79.40

INTEREST RISK IN BANKING BOOK

Interest sensitivity of assets and liabilities

Interest rate risk represents the exposure of Bank to unexpected or unfavorable fluctuations of market interest rates
in the future. Interest rate risk has an impact both on the profit and loss account and on future cash flows and the
market value of the Bank's assets, liabilities and off-balance sheet instruments.

The purpose of interest rate risk management is to protect the Bank from unacceptably high interest rate risk exposure,
but acceptable exposure to interest rate risk is defined by the amount of individual limits that the Banke establishes